Hotels”), the Company excludes the financial results of each of the Disposed Hotels from January 1, 2024 to the date the Disposed Hotels were sold by
the Company in determining pro forma total revenues and pro forma hotel operating expenses. The pro forma information is included to enable
comparison of results for the current reporting period to results for the comparable period of the prior year and are not indicative of future results.

(2) For any hotels acquired by the Company after January 1, 2024, the Company has excluded the financial results of each of the Acquired Hotels for the
period the Acquired Hotels were purchased by the Company to December 31, 2025 (the “Acquisition Period”) in determining same-store hotel EBITDA.

(3) For hotels sold by the Company between January 1, 2024, and December 31, 2025, the Company has excluded the financial results of each of the
Disposed Hotels for the period beginning on January 1, 2024, and ending on the date the Disposed Hotels were sold by the Company (the “Disposition
Period”) in determining same-store hotel EBITDA.

13 | P a g e

Summit Hotel Properties, Inc.
Pro Forma Hotel Operating Data

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except operating statistics)

2025 Year Ended
December 31,

2025Pro Forma Operating Data: (1) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Pro forma room revenue $ 162,261 $ 168,533 $ 154,235 $ 152,560 $ 637,589
Pro forma other hotel operations revenue  20,512  22,043  20,529  21,756  84,840

Pro forma total revenues  182,773  190,576  174,764  174,316  722,429
Pro forma total hotel operating expenses  117,461  122,904  121,360  119,063  480,788

Pro forma hotel EBITDA $ 65,312 $ 67,672 $ 53,404 $ 55,253 $ 241,641
Pro forma hotel EBITDA Margin  35.7 %  35.5 %  30.6 %  31.7 %  33.4 %

Pro Forma Statistics: (1)

Rooms sold  934,026  1,013,670  971,921  937,936  3,857,553
Rooms available  1,289,250  1,303,668  1,319,924  1,319,924  5,232,766
Occupancy  72.4 %  77.8 %  73.6 %  71.1 %  73.7 %
ADR $ 173.72 $ 166.26 $ 158.69 $ 162.66 $ 165.28
RevPAR $ 125.86 $ 129.28 $ 116.85 $ 115.58 $ 121.85

Actual Statistics:
Rooms sold  946,105  1,029,583  987,833  941,803  3,905,324
Rooms available  1,309,950  1,324,598  1,341,084  1,325,524  5,301,156
Occupancy  72.2 %  77.7 %  73.7 %  71.1 %  73.7 %
ADR $ 173.06 $ 165.70 $ 158.25 $ 162.60 $ 164.85
RevPAR $ 124.99 $ 128.79 $ 116.57 $ 115.53 $ 121.44

Reconciliations of Non-GAAP financial measures to comparable GAAP financial measures

Revenue:
Total revenues $ 184,478 $ 192,917 $ 177,117 $ 174,960 $ 729,472
Total revenues - dispositions  (1,705)  (2,341)  (2,353)  (644)  (7,043)

Pro forma total revenues (1)  182,773  190,576  174,764  174,316  722,429

Hotel Operating Expenses:
Hotel operating expenses  118,851  124,614  122,998  119,644  486,107
Hotel operating expenses - dispositions  (1,390)  (1,710)  (1,638)  (581)  (5,319)

Pro forma hotel operating expenses (1)  117,461  122,904  121,360  119,063  480,788

Hotel EBITDA:
Operating income  19,827  22,684  8,583  14,591  65,685
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets, net  (1)  80  57  (6,715)  (6,579)
Loss on impairment and write-down of assets  —  —  —  1,833  1,833
Corporate general and administrative  8,571  8,280  7,845  8,120  32,816
Depreciation and amortization  37,230  37,259  37,634  37,487  149,610

Hotel EBITDA  65,627  68,303  54,119  55,316  243,365
Hotel EBITDA - acquisitions (2)  (428)  (2,610)  (2,125)  (1,787)  (6,950)
Hotel EBITDA - dispositions (3)  (315)  (631)  (715)  (63)  (1,724)

Same store hotel EBITDA  64,884  65,062  51,279  53,466  234,691
Hotel EBITDA - acquisitions  428  2,610  2,125  1,787  6,950

Pro forma hotel EBITDA (1) $ 65,312 $ 67,672 $ 53,404 $ 55,253 $ 241,641

(1) Unaudited pro forma information includes operating results for 95 hotels owned as of December 31, 2025 as if all such hotels had been owned by the Company since January 1, 2024. For
Acquired Hotels, the Company has included in the pro forma information the financial results of each of the hotels acquired for the period from January 1, 2024, to December 31, 2025.
The financial results for the hotels acquired include information provided by the third-party owner of such hotel prior to purchase by the Company and have not been audited or reviewed
by our auditors or adjusted by us. For any hotels sold by the Company after January 1, 2024, the Company excludes the financial results of each of those hotels from January 1, 2024 to the